
1

Bwrdd Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Powys Public Service Board

Meeting Venue
Committee Room, Brecon Beacons 
National Park Office, Brecon, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 28 March 2019

Meeting Time
2.30 pm – 4.45 pm 

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 22 March 2019 

AGENDA

1. ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES 

To welcome attendees and receive any apologies.

2. NORTH POWYS WELLBEING PROGRAMME (STEPS 11 & 12) 

Presentation by Carol Shillabeer. 

3. DIGITISATION (STEP 4) 

Presentation by Emma Palmer. 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 13th December 2018  and 
consider any matters arising.

To consider any matters arising from the workshop session held on 28th January 
2019. 
(Pages 5 - 10)

5. TOWARDS 2040 DELIVERY PLANS 

To share, critique and adopt the Wellbeing Step Delivery Plans as well as raise any 
issues. 
 

Public Document Pack



6. ANNUAL REPORT 

To agree the format and timeline for the annual report. 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

To review and agree the revised Terms of Reference.
(Pages 11 - 22)

8. BRECON JOINT SERVICES HUB 

Presentation by Sarah Page. 

9. FEEDBACK FROM EVENTS 

An opportunity for members to feedback from the joint PSB/RPB conference and the 
event held in the morning in Merthyr Tydfil. 

10. SCRUTINY QUESTIONS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 

(Pages 23 - 26)

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

To consider any matters of urgency as agreed in advance with the Chair.

12. DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS 

6th June – PAVO offices, Llandrindod Wells
19th September – Brecon Beacons National Park Offices, Brecon
19th December – Llandrindod Wells Fire Station 

13. CORRESPONDENCE - FOR INFORMATION 

13.1. Improvement and Assurance Board Bulletin
(Pages 27 - 30)

13.2. Future Generations Commissioner's Newsletter
https://sway.office.com/zcPl2v4hvQe6GIc0?ref=email&loc=play
https://sway.office.com/aorzugLXllSe5YIB?ref=email&loc=play 

https://sway.office.com/zcPl2v4hvQe6GIc0?ref=email&loc=play
https://sway.office.com/aorzugLXllSe5YIB?ref=email&loc=play


13.3. Academi Wales Newsletter
https://academiwales.gov.wales/events 

https://academiwales.gov.wales/events


This page is intentionally left blank



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

1

MINUTES
13 December 2018 at 10.00

Fire Station, Llandrindod Wells 

1. ATTENDANCE & APOLOGIES

In attendance:

 Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair) 

 Julian Atkins (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 

 Stephen Carr (WLGA/Policing in Wales/Welsh Government)

 Carl Cooper (PAVO)

 Prys Davies (Welsh Government)

 Siân Dulfer (PAVO)

 Patrick Green (NRW)
 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB)

 Andy Pitt (Dyfed Powys Police) 
 David Powell (PCC)  
 Kevin Jones (MWWFRS)
 Amy Richmond-Jones (MWWFRS)
 Ben Wilson (NRW)
 Catherine Woodward (PTHB)

Supporting:
 Heather Delonnette (PCC) 
 Diane Reynolds (PCC) 
 Steve Boyd (PCC) 

2. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed Siân Dulfer the newly appointed Chair of PAVO and Ben 
Wilson from NRW. 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Rowland Rees 
Evans, Superintendent Jon Cummins and Martin Cox NRW.

Page 5

4



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

2

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

Subject to an amendment to the minute on Step 7 correcting the number of homes 
the Welsh Government scheme aimed to decarbonise from 50,000 to 5,000, the 
Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September 
2018 as a correct record. 

4.  WELL-BEING STEPS

The PSB received updates on the steps and considered what value it was adding 
to the projects. It was noted that there were synergies between many of the 
projects and that without the PSB providing oversight there was a risk of working in 
isolation. PSB also discussed how they shared information about the work of the 
PSB with their organisations. It was agreed to include in the terms of reference a 
requirement for members to share information with their organisations. 

Catherine Woodward pointed out that Steps 11 and 12 related to the North Powys 
project rather than being a pan Powys project but that there would be learning 
principles applicable to other projects. 

4. PRODUCTION OF DELIVERY PLANS 

In preparation for the meeting in March steps needed to be firmed up into actions. 
There was a need for consistency, co-ordination and a common template. It was 
agreed to organise a half day workshop at the end of January. 

5.  PROGRAMME FOR PRODUCING THE ANNUAL REPORT 

The PSB was required to publish its annual report by 2 July. HD suggested 
agreeing the broad content at the 28 March meeting and finalising it at the 6 June 
meeting. PSB was supportive of the idea of producing the report in a film format. 
This would be further considered at the workshop in January. 

6.   CORRESPONDENCE 

Page 6



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

3

6.1. Request from Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council 

PSB considered the request from Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council for 
PSB involvement in their Place Plan Stakeholder group. Heather would pass on 
details of colleagues from the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority, PAVO and 
NRW who had offered to help.  

7. GROWTH DEAL PRESENTATION 

David Powell gave a presentation on the Mid Wales Growth Deal being developed 
jointly with Ceredigion County Council. The two councils saw the deal as a way of 
making Mid Wales sustainable by tackling low wages and depopulation. AECOM 
consultants had been commissioned to provide an evidence base to underpin the 
bid to the UK and Welsh Governments.  

The six themes agreed by the joint Cabinet are 
• Business growth
• Skills
• Tourism & Events
•   Infrastructure 
•   Agricultural / bio-security 
•   Low carbon energy.

NRW asked to be involved on the aspects involving forestry and sustainability and 
PAVO with regard to the 3rd sector. Prys Davies offered to make introductions to the 
power distribution networks. 

8. DECARBONISATION PRESENTATION 

Prys Davies gave a presentation on Step 7, Develop a carbon positive strategy that 
maximises green energy production. The National Assembly had agreed its own 
statutory targets to reduce CO² emissions by 80% by 2050 with interim targets 
every 5 years. Policies needed to be developed to meet these targets 

This was an opportunity for Powys which had a number of factors in its favour:

 the second highest level of renewable energy production in Wales; 
 89% of energy consumed in Powys is generated by renewables; 
 31.1% of carbon sequestration in Wales was in Powys; 
 Land use, land use change and forestry in Powys made a much higher 

positive contribution to greenhouse gas emissions than the Welsh average. 
 Lower per capita emissions than the Welsh average. 

Page 7



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

4

On the negative side fuel poverty was more acute in Powys because of the 
numbers of homes off the gas grid and the number of older properties which 
weren’t gas efficient. 

The approach being taken was to:

develop a strategy which reviews at all emission sectors (power, buildings, 
transport, agriculture and land use, businesses and industry, waste)

Engage and involve different emission sectors

Assess the role of the PSB in relation to each sector – delivering or influencing 
change

Assess the challenges and opportunities of increasing
renewable energy generation
Set out the vision for Powys – what might it look like in 2040?

Ben Wilson from NRW suggested a joint approach with Ceredigion PSB: he would 
invite Prys to take part in the next meeting by Skype.  

9. SAFER COMMUNITIES PRESENTATION 

Stephen Carr gave a presentation on Safer Communities. He explained that the 
Cabinet Secretary was looking for agencies to take a collaborative approach with 
an initial focus on serious and organised crime and county lines. 
Chief Inspector Andy Pitt highlighted the work of the Community Safety Partnership 
and made an appeal for all agencies to be involved and for better sharing of 
information. He advised the PSB of a successful police operation against county 
lines drug dealers in Powys as a result of shared information. Too often however, 
fear of falling foul of GDPR was preventing agencies from sharing information. 

 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair asked lead officers to discuss the potential for the PSB to lead on the 
project for a multi-agency site in Brecon. 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The dates of meetings in 2019 were noted. 

Page 8



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

5

County Councillor Rosemarie Harris 
Chair 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (POWYS PSB)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Powys PSB ToR (V3)
 

1

 
1. OVERALL PURPOSE

1.1 Powys Public Service Board (Powys PSB) is a statutory board established 
under the Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act 2015.  The purpose of 
the Board is to work together to improve the economic, social, environmental 
and cultural well-being within Powys, by bringing together the most appropriate 
key decision-makers in Powys to improve public services in such a way that it is 
transparent and meaningful as well as accountable to local people.

1.2 The Powys PSB will contribute to the seven national well-being goals:

 A prosperous Wales
 A resilient Wales
 A healthier Wales
 A more equal Wales
 A Wales of cohesive communities
 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
 A globally responsible Wales

1.3 The Powys PSB will contribute to the Well-being Goals by:

 Assessing the state of economic, social, health, environmental, and 
cultural well-being in their areas

 Setting local objectives that are designed to maximise their 
contribution within their areas to achieving those goals

 Taking of all reasonable steps by statutory members of the Board (in 
exercising their functions) to meet those objectives

1.4 The Powys PSB will act with due regard to the fi
[...]
 multi-agency working to support the 
delivery of well-being objectives that are responding to clearly 
evidenced local needs

 Ensuring appropriate systems are in place to achieve improvements 
and that managers and front line staff across agencies are working 
together effectively, and that agreed priorities are reflected in 
individual organisations’ corporate plans

 Ensuring partnership and delivery structures are fit for purpose and 
accountable

 Challenging where there is underperformance in implementing 
changes that reflect evidenced best practice to improve outcomes for 
the local population

1.8 Powys PSB Vision statement:

“We will work together to meet the needs of Powys Citizens, present and future”

Page 12

http://www.academiwales.org.uk/Content.aspx?SitePageContentID=3266&SitePageID=434


    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (POWYS PSB)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Powys PSB ToR (V3)
 

3

With due regard to the five sustainable development principles, we will work in 
partnership to:

 Create and use the well-being assessment, in order to identify key 
opportunities to contribute to the 7 national well-being goals

 Agree the initiatives we conduct together
 Break down structural barriers across our organisations
 Focus on the long term challenges affecting Powys
 Ensure statutory compliance

2. MEMBERSHIP

STATUTORY MEMBERS

ORGANISATION ROLE NAME

Leader Cllr. Rosemarie Harris
Powys County Council

Chief Executive Officer Caroline Turner

Chair Vivienne HarpwoodPowys Teaching Health
Board Chief Executive Officer Carol Shillabeer

Natural Resource Wales Head of Operations Mid Martin Cox 

Director of Resources Kevin JonesMid and West Wales Fire and 
Rescue Service Deputy Chair Cllr. Rowland Rees Evans

2.1 Statutory members are collectively and equally responsible for fulfilling the 
Powys PSB’s statutory duties.  Therefore, unanimous agreement of the 
statutory members is needed in relation to fulfilling these duties.  However, 
statutory members will not a
[...]
Powys PSB, actions taken and its governance 
arrangements are subject to scrutiny by a bespoke Powys County Council 
Scrutiny Committee.  

16.2 The Scrutiny Committee will scrutinise, evaluate and actively promote 
improvement in work carried out in line with Powys PSB priorities as identified 
through its Wellbeing Assessment; Well-being Plan and its Terms of Reference 
and not that of those individual constituent organisations represented on the 
Powys PSB.

16.3 The Powys PSB is accountable to the Future Generations Commissioner for 
Wales and must seek and act on the advice and feedback received from the 
Commissioner and / or their office.

17. EXIT

17.1 Any invited participant not wishing to continue with the Powys PSB should give 
written notice to the Chair and Secretariat.  The partner should endeavour to 
honour any decisions taken and commitments made.

18. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE

Page 20



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (POWYS PSB)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Powys PSB ToR (V3)
 

11

18.1 The Terms of Reference must be reviewed at any mandatory meeting of the 
Powys PSB.

18.2 Terms of Reference to be reviewed bi-annually by the Powys PSB.

19. RELEVANT LEGISLATION

19.1 The work of the Powys PSB will show due regard to the following legislation:

 Crime & Disorder Act 1998
 Environment (Wales) Act 2016
 Equality Act 2010 
 Equality Act (Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011
 Social Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014
 The United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child
 Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

(Wales) Act 2015
 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
 Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011

20. VERSION CONTROL

Version Author Reviewed By Date
V0.1 P Jones / S Simpson PSB 09/06/2016
V0.2 P Jones / S Simpson 14/07/2016
V0.3 P Jones / S Simpson 26/10/2016
V1 P Jones 01/12/2016
V2 P Jones PSB 08/06/2017
V3 H Delonnette PSB 28/03/19

21. Key Reference Documents

 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
 Shared Purpose; Shared Future 3:  Collective Role

Page 21



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (POWYS PSB)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Powys PSB ToR (V3)
 

12

 APPENDIX A
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – DEFINITIONS

A.  DIRECT INTEREST

A.1 A direct interest is not defined in absolute terms.  A direct interest is one where 
a full member or alternate has been directly involved with or who has had/will 
have any pecuniary interest in the successful outcome of the subject/project in 
question.  A member with direct supervisory or line management responsibility 
over an employee who has such an aforementioned involvement is also 
considered to have a direct interest.

B.  INDIRECT INTEREST

B.1 An indirect interest is one where a full member or alternative is an employee or 
member of an organisation, company or other body, which has a direct interest 
(membership of a company would include owning shares in the company).  This 
includes an individual who may be representing an organisation on the Powys 
PSB but is an employee or member of another organisation, which had a direct 
or indirect interest.

Page 22



PSB Scrutiny Committee

Scrutiny Observations to the Public Service Board on: 

Implementation of WCCIS

The PSB Scrutiny Committee met on the 20 September 2018 and considered a joint 
presentation by officers from Powys County Council and Powys Teaching Local Health 
Board regarding the implementation of the Welsh Community Care Information 
System (WCCIS), its aims and purpose, what has been achieved to date, what is being 
done now and in the future, issues and examples of improvement.

The Scrutiny Committee discussed the following issues:

 WCCIS is a single information system for Wales, enabling the sharing of 
information between local authorities and health. 13 organisations currently on 
the system with 11,000 users. Powys is the first and only area where the local 
authority and health are both on the system

 There is a Regional Programme grou
[...]
 the PSB to ensure that common processes are 
used by Powys County Council and Powys Teaching Local Health Board 
utilising the WCCIS system as an enabler to achieve the integration of health 
and care services”

The PSB is requested to respond to the PSB Scrutiny Committee within 2 weeks of 
the meeting of the PSB on 28th March, 2019.

Membership of the PSB Scrutiny Committee on 20 September 2018:

Powys County Council County Councillors: DR Jones (Interim 
Chair) and C. Charlton

Powys Teaching Local Health Board Owen James and Tony Thomas
Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Station Manager Neil Evans

Powys Association of Voluntary 
Associations

Reverend Ian Charlesworth

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority County Councillor Ann Webb
Natural Resources Wales Board Not represented
Police and Crime Commissioner / Dyfed 
Powys Police

Not Represented

Wales Community Rehabilitiation 
Company

Not Represented

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Improvement and Assurance 
Board Bulletin – Edition 9

The Improvement and Assurance Board met on the 27th February 2019 and 
welcomed Dr Caroline Turner as the new Chief Executive at Powys County 
Council.  Since the January Board meeting CIW have carried out a Monitoring 
Visit in Children’s Services.  This was carried out over a number of days during 
February and the findings recognised that there was some excellent work 
happening in children’s services whilst there remains lots to do. 
 
On the 26th February 2019, the Board met with a number of officers from both 
Children’s and Adult Services and conducted a deep dive session into 
workforce.  This workshop was productive, helpful and challenging.  The 
information presented the significant challenge of Powys in respect to the de- 
population of working age adults and the importance of ensuring that the 
Council is seen as an employer of choice for social care workers, and also that 
the teams were working with both the Health Board and So
[...]
 gynlluniau ar ei gyfer hyd yma. 
Aethpwyd i’r afael â hyn yn natganiad y Swyddog Adran 151 i’r Cyngor Llawn. 
 
Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn, neu os oes angen rhagor o wybodaeth 
arnoch am waith y Bwrdd Gwella, anfonwch e-bost at: 
socialcarematters@powys.gov.uk 
 

Page 30

http://www.powys.gov.uk/cy/tudalennau-hyrwyddo/gwelliannau-gwasanaethau-plant/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	7 Terms of Reference
	10 Scrutiny Questions to the Public Service Board
	13.1 Improvement and Assurance Board Bulletin
	Gwella a Sicrwydd 9 CYM




Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Thursday, 28 March 2019 

 
 
 

MINUTES 
28 March 2019 at 14.00 

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority Offices, Brecon   
 

1. ATTENDANCE  

 
In attendance: 

 Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair)  

 Julian Atkins (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority)  

 Stuart Bourne (PTHB) 

 Martin Cox (NRW) 

 Iwan Cray (MWWFRS) 

 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB) 

 Kevin Jones (MWWFRS) 

 Jacqui Lovatt (Dyfed Powys Police) 

 Emma Palmer (PCC) 

 Amy Richmond-Jones (MWWFRS) 

 Carol Shillabeer (PTHB) 

 Caroline Turner (PCC) 

 Vanessa Young (PCC) 
 

Supporting: 

 Heather Delonnette (PCC)  

 Diane Reynolds (PCC)  

 Steve Boyd (PCC)  

 Sarah Page (PCC) for item 9 
 
 

 

2. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 

 
The Chair welcomed Caroline Turner the new Chief Executive of Powys 
County Council, Vanessa Young, who had just taken up the post of 
Corporate Director  Transformation at PCC and Iwan Cray from Mid and 
West Wales Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Rowland 
Rees Evans, Alan Sherman (MWWFRS) and Carl Cooper PAVO.  

 

 



Public Service Board Thursday, 28 March 2019 

 
 
 

3.  NORTH POWYS WELLBEING PROGRAMME (STEPS 11 & 12) 

  
Carol Shillabeer gave a presentation on the North Powys Wellbeing 
Programme. The project would bring together health, care and schools on a 
multi-agency wellbeing campus in Newtown. The project was looking to test 
new ways of working and was about integrating rather than just co-locating 
services. A business case had been submitted to Welsh Government and a 
decision on funding was awaited.  
 
Further details were provided in the documentation for Steps 11 and 12.   

 

 

4. DIGITISATION (STEP 4) 

  
Emma Palmer and Diane Reynolds gave a presentation on Step 4, 
Improving the digital infrastructure for Powys. They were seeking to gauge 
the appetite for a joint digital strategy. PSB discussed and agreed a number 
of themes; supporting vulnerable people through data sharing, 
environmental remote sensing which Julian Atkins offered to assist on and 
improving the digital infrastructure.   

 
 

 

5. MINUTES  

  
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 
December 2018 as a correct record.  
 
It was noted that Prys Davies who had been the Welsh Government’s 
representative on the PSB was joining NRW and it was agreed to send him 
a letter thanking him for his contribution to the PSB. HD was asked to 
establish who Welsh Government would be sending to PSB in future.  

 

6. TOWARDS 2040 DELIVERY PLANS  

  
PSB discussed whether all of the steps needed to be delivered at the same 
time or if efforts should be concentrated on delivering a smaller number. It 
was agreed that EP would programme plan the steps so they were phased 
without overlapping.  
 
The delivery plans were agreed for inclusion in the annual report.  
 



Public Service Board Thursday, 28 March 2019 

 
 
 

 

7. ANNUAL REPORT  

 The annual report had to be published by 3 July. The annual report needed 
to focus on what had been achieved in the last 12 months and what was 
happening next. HD confirmed that publication could be on partner bodies 
websites and that it could be in be in a digital/video format.  

 

EP offered to take the lead on producing the annual report in a common 
format if colleagues submitted details for the steps they were leading on. 
PSB would look at the content at its next meeting on 6 June. It was 
suggested that it could be publicised alongside the launch of the Growth 
Deal at the Royal Welsh Show and the Future Generation Commissioner 
invited.   

  

 

8. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The PSB terms of reference were considered. It was agreed to list 
members by post rather than name and to amend section 19.1 to say  

“The work of the Powys PSB will have due regard to legislation including 
the following:” 

 Subject to these amendments the PSB Terms of Reference were 
approved.  

 

  

9. BRECON JOINT SERVICES HUB 

 
Sarah Page gave a presentation on plans to develop a joint services hub in 
Brecon for the Council, Brecon Beacons National Park Authority, 
Ambulance Service, Brecon Mountain Rescue and Dyfed-Powys Police. 
The outline business case would be considered by PCC Cabinet on 21 May 
and the police would need to know by then what option the Council would 
proceed with otherwise they would have to proceed with plans for their own 
building. CS noted that if the Penlan site was developed it would be 
adjacent to, and connect well, with the War Memorial hospital site. PSB 
also discussed the possibility of co-locating Probation on the site and 
establish a Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub. Sarah Page agreed to follow 
up on this point.   

There was agreement that the project should be overseen by the PSB.   

 



Public Service Board Thursday, 28 March 2019 

 
 
 

10. FEEDBACK  

 The Chair reported back on the PSB training event she had attended in 
Merthyr Tydfil in the morning. Carol Shillabeer and Kevin Jones reported 
back on the conference held in Cardiff the previous week to discuss 
RPB/PSB relationships.  

11. SCRUTINY QUESTION TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 

 
Carol Shillabeer as the officer responsible for the roll out of WCISS in 
Wales offered to respond the Scrutiny questions. It was noted that the 
questions would have been better directed to the RPB as the PSB was not 
responsible for the implementation on WCCIS. HD would raise this with the 
Scrutiny Manager at PCC.  

  

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Chair noted that Kevin Jones was attending his final meeting of the 
Powys PSB and thanked him for all his support.  

 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The dates of meetings in 2019 were noted.  

 

14. CORRESPONDENCE  

 The correspondence was noted.  

 

 
County Councillor Rosemarie Harris  

Chair  
  


